Net sales excluding effect of net expansion and mandatory price reductions 704,138 1,222,436

Organic growth of net sales excluding price reductions 1.2 % 3.9 %

1) Growth in net sales of pharmacies without comparable periods 2018 and 2019 for the full year (acquisitions, openings and closings)
2) Mandatory price reductions of medications reimbursed by health insurers of the specialities list (SL/LS) released by the Federal Office of Public Health (FOPH), calculated

based on volumes of previous period

Organic growth of net sales

Alternative performance measures Galenica half year report 2020 | 30

Galenica’s consolidated statement of income adjusted by IAS 19 effects related to employee benefits (defined
benefit plans and long-service awards) and IFRS 16 lease effects allowing financial results to be assessed on
a comparable basis.

Adjusted consolidated statement of income first half of 2020

in thousand CHF

As reported

Adjustments

AdjustedIAS 19 IFRS 16

Net sales 1,690,420 — — 1,690,420

Health & Beauty1) 803,377 — — 803,377

Services1) 1,286,657 — — 1,286,657

Other income 6,003 — — 6,003

Operating income 1,696,423 — — 1,696,423

Cost of goods (1,257,451) — — (1,257,451)

Personnel costs (243,125) 2,324 — (240,801)

Other operating costs (68,146) — (26,403) (94,549)

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 1,589 93 22 1,704

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 129,290 2,417 (26,381) 105,326

Health & Beauty1) 97,976 — (25,174) 72,802

Services1) 34,558 — (1,207) 33,351

Depreciation and amortisation (47,008) — 25,264 (21,744)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 82,282 2,417 (1,117) 83,582

Return on sales (ROS)2) 4.9 % 0.1 % (0.1 %) 4.9 %

Health & Beauty1) 62,811 — (1,070) 61,741
Return on sales (ROS)2) 7.8 % — (0.1 %) 7.7 %

Services1) 22,612 — (47) 22,565
Return on sales (ROS)2) 1.8 % — — 1.8 %

Net financial expenses (2,331) 24 1,171 (1,136)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 79,951 2,441 54 82,446

Income taxes (13,602) (423) 19 (14,006)

Net profit 66,349 2,018 73 68,440

Attributable to:
– Shareholders of Galenica Ltd. 66,168 2,027 73 68,268
– Non-controlling interests 181 (9) — 172

1) Reported for each Segment not taking into account Corporate and Eliminations
2) Calculated as EBIT divided by net sales

in CHF

As reported

Adjustments

AdjustedIAS 19 IFRS 16

Earnings per share 1.34 0.04 — 1.38

Diluted earnings per share 1.34 0.04 — 1.38

Adjusted consolidated statement of income

Alternative performance measures Galenica half year report 2020 | 31

Adjusted consolidated statement of income first half of 2019

in thousand CHF

As reported

Adjustments

AdjustedIAS 19 IFRS 16

Net sales 1,600,422 – – 1,600,422

Health & Beauty1) 781,393 – – 781,393

Services1) 1,192,369 – – 1,192,369

Other income 8,125 – – 8,125

Operating income 1,608,547 – – 1,608,547

Cost of goods (1,189,316) – – (1,189,316)

Personnel costs (227,183) (286) – (227,469)

Other operating costs (69,433) – (24,637) (94,070)

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 4,073 (12) 19 4,080

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 126,688 (298) (24,618) 101,772

Health & Beauty1) 94,211 – (23,516) 70,695

Services1) 34,082 – (1,102) 32,980

Depreciation and amortisation (43,889) – 23,229 (20,660)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 82,799 (298) (1,389) 81,112

Return on sales (ROS)2) 5.2 % – (0.1 %) 5.1 %

Health & Beauty1) 61,575 – (1,313) 60,262
Return on sales (ROS)2) 7.9 % – (0.2 %) 7.7 %

Services1) 22,698 – (75) 22,623
Return on sales (ROS)2) 1.9 % – – 1.9 %

Net financial expenses (2,736) 224 1,248 (1,264)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 80,063 (74) (141) 79,848

Income taxes (15,136) 158 110 (14,868)

Net profit 64,927 84 (31) 64,980

Attributable to:
– Shareholders of Galenica Ltd. 64,813 84 (31) 64,866
– Non-controlling interests 114 – – 114

1) Reported for each Segment not taking into account Corporate and Eliminations
2) Return on sales (ROS) is calculated as EBIT divided by net sales

in CHF

As reported

Adjustments

AdjustedIAS 19 IFRS 16

Earnings per share 1.32 – – 1.32

Diluted earnings per share 1.32 – – 1.32

Alternative performance measures Galenica half year report 2020 | 32

The free cash flow shows Galenica’s capacity to pay dividends and repay debt and repay equity. It provides
information on the remaining cash and cash equivalents from the operating cash flow, reduced by all lease
payments and after consideration of investment activities.